ToaISZI3 50 Praees 2021-1001138

AMAG 10/08/2021 08:43 AM

Request of: CITY OF BELLINGHAM

ST I T

2913202110011380210219

RETURN DOCUMENT TO:

Amy Kraham, City Attorney
210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225

Use dark black ink and print leqgibly. Documents not legible will be rejected per RCW 65.04.045 & 65.04.047
DOCUMENT TITLE(S):

First Modification to Development Agreement Between Port of Bellingham and City of
Bellingham

AUDITOR FILE NUMBER (and VOL. & PG. NUMBERS) OF DOCUMENT(S) BEING
ASSIGNED OR RELEASED:

Additional reference numbers can be found on page of document.

GRANTOR(S):
Port of Bellingham, City of Bellingham, Harcourt Developments Granary LLC,
Harcourt Developments Residential LLC, Harcourt Bellingham, LLC

Additional grantor(s) can be found on page of document.

GRANTEE(S):

City of Bellingham, Port of Bellingham, Harcourt Developments Granary LLC,
Harcourt Developments Residential LLC, Harcourt Bellingham LLC

Additional grantee(s) can be found on page of document.

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (Lot, block, plat name OR; qtr/qtr, section, township &
range OR; unit, building and condo name}.

Blocks 44, 45, and 60, Whatcom Supp., situated in Whatcom County, WA. See
additional legal descriptions at First Modification to Exhibit 2

Additional legal(s) can be found on page of document.

ASSESSOR’S 16-DIGIT GEO-PARCEL NUMBER:

380225 400142 0000 and others listed on page 1

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this form. The responsibility for the
accuracy of the indexing information is that of the document preparer.

NOTICE: RCW 65.04.047. Section 14: eff. 8/1/99

“I AM REQUESTING AN EMERGENCY NONSTANDARD RECORDING FOR AN
ADDITIONAL FEE AS PROVIDED Il\;(?‘36.18.010. I UNDERSTAND THAT THE

RECORDING PROCESSING REQUIREMENTS MAY COVER UP OR OTHERWISE
OBSCURE SOME PA/RT OF THE TEXT/OF ?GINAL DOCUMENT.”
/ 4
SIGNED BY: / / [/ A
C7 7775
/|




When Recorded, Return to:

City of Bellingham

Amy Kraham

Office of the City Attorney
210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225

Document Title: First Modification to Development Agreement Between Port of
Bellingham and City of Bellingham

Grantor/Grantee:  Port of Bellingham, City of Bellingham, Harcourt Developments
Granary LLC, Harcourt Developments Residential LLC, Harcourt Bellingham, LLC.

Grantee/Grantor:  City of Bellingham, Port of Bellingham, Harcourt Developments
Granary LLC, Harcourt Developments Residential LLC, Harcourt Bellingham, LLC.

Abbreviated Legal Description:  Blocks 44, 45, and 60, Whatcom Supp., situated in
Whatcom County, WA. See additional legal descriptions at First Modification to Exhibit A:

Additional (Full) Legal Description: See First Modification to Exhibit 2:
Assessor’s Tax Parcel Numbers:

380225 400142 0000; 380225 130445 0000; 380225 497229 0000; 380225 517226 0000;
380225 481192 0000; 380225 544247 0000; 380225 552254 0000; 380225 543262 0000;
380225 538258 0000; 380225 525306 0000; 380225 548262 0000; 380225 341167 0000;
380225 535202 0000; 380225 525191 0000; 380225 521204 0000; 380225 520212 0000;
380225 534216 0000; 380225 540223 0000; 380225 472140 0000; 380225 397064 0000;
380225 358198 0000; 380225 410334 0000; 380225 388204 0000; 380225 509177 0000;
380225 493165 0000; 380225 458125 0000; 380225 540269 0000; 380225 402173 0000;
380225 384198 0000; 380330 004215 0000; 380225 420022 0000; 380225 432004 0000;
380330 008066 0000; 380331 046558 0000; 380236 542483 0000: 380236 496526 0000;
380236 472492 0000; 380225 561137 0000; 380330 050187 0000.

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (1)



FIRST MODIFICATION TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN PORT OF
BELLINGHAM AND CITY OF BELLINGHAM
CONTRACT #2013-0590

The CITY OF BELLINGHAM, a first-class municipal corporation of the State of Washington
(hereinafter the “City”), the PORT OF BELLINGHAM, a Washington municipal corporation
(hereinafter the “Port”), HARCOURT DEVELOPMENTS GRANARY, LLC, a Washington
limited liability corporation, (hereinafter “Harcourt Granary”), HARCOURT DEVELOPMENTS
RESIDENTIAL, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation, (hereinafter “Harcourt
Residential"), and HARCOURT BELLINGHAM, LLC, a Washington limited liability corporation,
(hereinafter “*Harcourt Bellingham”) (collectively the City, the Port, Harcourt Residential, and
Harcourt Bellingham are referred to herein as the “Parties”) in consideration of the mutual
covenants herein, agree to this First Modification (‘First Modification™) of the Development
Agreement recorded under Whatcom County Auditor File Number 2131201898 as follows:

WHEREAS, the City and the Port entered into a Development Agreement between the Port of
Bellingham and the City of Bellingham, dated December 16, 2013, and recorded under
Whatcom County Auditor File Number 2131201898 which is incorporated herein by this
reference (hereinafter the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Port sold certain separate properties to Harcourt Granary (Whatcom County

APN # 380250 S1$ 30090 ) and to Harcourt Residential (Whatcom County APN #
5&(12_16'&“33’_0%2 ) that are subject to and benefited by the Agreement and Harcourt
Granary and Harcourt Residential are each a successor in interest under the Agreement as to
the properties it has acquired from the Port, and

WHEREAS, the Port sold certain property to PANDO INNOVATIONS, LLC, a Washington
limited liability company (Whatcom County APN # 3%053[9]5 lﬂ (]ee)] ) (“Pando Parcel”)

which subject to and benefited by the Agreement and Pando is a successor in interest under
the Agreement as to the Pando Parcel, however Pando declined to participate in this First
Modification; and

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (2)



WHEREAS, Harcourt Bellingham has agreed to develop certain properties that it has acquired,
or may acquire itself or through a related entity, pursuant to a Master Development Agreement
between the Port and Harcourt Bellingham dated May 19, 2015, as amended: and

WHEREAS, the Port submitted an application for a Sub-area Plan Amendment for the
Waterfront District to the City and the City Council conducted a public hearing on
Qg—&gkj»_, 2019 and adopted the Sub-area Plan Amendment by Ordinance Number
291~\2 - 040 as part of the City’s Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Port as the SEPA Lead Agency for this First Modification on December 19,
2018 issued a EIS Addendum for public comment pursuant to the Port's SEPA procedures
related to the proposed changes to the Subarea Plan Amendment, the Development
Agreement and related actions, and after receiving no public comments issued a Final

Addendum on Em._«_\,_l,"zmi : and

WHEREAS, the Port Commission conducted a public hearing on MWTWRT J l , 2019 and
adopted the Sub-area Plan Amendment to the Waterfront District by Port Resolution Number
\3‘\| as part of the Port's Comprehensive Scheme of Harbor Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted updated development regulations to implement the Sub-Area
Plan Amendment for the Waterfront District in effect as of the effective date of this First
Amendment by Ordinance Numberm:(avhich are codified at BMC 20.37.400 and BMC
20.25.080, (hereinafter referred to as the “Development Regulations”); and

WHEREAS, the City amended the Planned Action Ordinance by Ordinance No.
'10\‘\"\1"040 , codified at BMC 16.30 as of the effective date of this Agreement (hereinafter
referred to as the “Planned Action Ordinance”); and

WHEREAS, the City and Port have entered into the Third Modification to the Interlocal
Agreement for Facilities with the Waterfront District of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, the modifications to the Sub-area Plan, Development Regulations, Planned Action
Ordinance, and Interlocal to Facilities in the Waterfront District, among other changes in the
Waterfront District in the years since the adoption of the Development Agreement, necessitated
this First Modification to Development Agreement (the “First Modification”); and

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (3)



WHEREAS, this Agreement is a development agreement under RCW 36.70B.170 through
36.70B.210 and contains vesting, use and mitigation provisions in keeping with the statute and
is a SEPA lead Agency Agreement pursuant to WAC 197-11: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.70B.200, the City Council conducted a public hearing on

Ockunt };, 2019 and a resolution approving the First Modification was adopted on MY'

the Port Commission for the Port of Bellingham approved this First Modification on

Deeswher 10,2019

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. EXISTING AGREEMENT MODIFIED: The parties hereby agree to modify the
Agreement as follows:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Exhibit 1 to the Agreement is hereby replaced with the First Modification to
Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Exhibit 2 to the Agreement is hereby replaced with the First Modification to
Exhibit 2 attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Exhibit 3 to the Agreement is hereby deleted.
Section 2. Vesting is hereby modified to state:

During the term of this Agreement, the Port and any successor in interest of Port
Property shall have a vested right to develop Port Properties in accordance with
and to the extent permissible under the Development Regulations, Design
Standards and the PAO in existence as of the date of the adoption of this First
Modification by Ordinance Nos. 2. O\A—\1 'Offo , respectively, and as
adopted contemporaneously with this First Modification by the City and the Port,
provided that said successor shall only have such vested right if it has executed
this First Modification. In addition, the Port and any successor in interest shall
have a vested right to develop Port Properties in accordance with and to the
extent permissible under the City Shoreline Master Program in existence as of

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (4)

9,26)q



the date of the adoption of this First Modification until such time as an update is
required by the State of Washington and adopted by the City pursuant to RCW
90.58.080, provided that said successor shall only have such vested right if it
has executed this First Modification. The right to vest to the Development
Regulations and the PAO does not include the right to be vested to other
statutes, codes or regulations referenced in the Development Regulations
and/or the PAO. Provided, however, that pursuant to RCW 36.70B.170(4), the
City hereby reserves authority to impose new or different regulations relating to
the Port Properties, to the extent required by a serious threat to public health
and safety.

1.5  Section 13 of the Agreement is hereby deleted.
16  Section 14 of the Agreement is hereby modified to state:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the last date of signature below
and remain in effect through December 03, 2033. The Parties agree to review
this agreement every four (4) years to mutually determine whether any
adjustments, modifications or amendments are warranted. Any action permitted
or required under this Agreement must commence during the term of this
Agreement even though additional time beyond the term may be required to
obtain the specific permit or complete construction of the permitted project. For
example, for these purposes, commencement means the filing of a complete
binding site plan for a construction project or an application for a building permit.
Nothing herein supersedes existing law or regulation regarding diligent pursuit
of a project.

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EXISTING AGREEMENT REMAIN THE SAME: The
parties agree that, except as specifically provided in this modification, the terms and
conditions of the Agreement continue in full force and effect.

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (5)



202,
EXECUTED, thisthe 3 © __ day of /4 (L < #2049, for PORT OF

BELLINGHAM:
%ﬁe Director

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Rob Fix is the person who appeared
before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that
he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Executive Director
of the Port of Bellingham to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

202,

DATED this é © day of , 2649,

Wty
awi! i1y,
\\\\\\\P?\EY.._ Jo 4//’//,//
S Glqission g &
- <& 6—‘\ 8‘20 4:0 i
o AN

S Z Signature of Notary Public
=~ h @5 =
SRR 0l Name printed: evw Jones
Z % PuBLIC of = NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington
0% Qé\ﬁ_. S 3 My appointment expires: (o 15-2.3
7 Mumer L S
//,// IS WA \&\\\\

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (6)



. 20U
\1\EXEéﬂﬂ"gg'i;}is’the 11 day of ‘ﬁ\\m\ ASY , 2049, for the CITY OF
: \z,:\ﬁaELune'lgA@aéz,ﬁ

So

Departmental Approval:

v

Department Head /

Iyt

Attest: App%lef"as to Eo(m/ /
/L (L ]/ /
/ e

v - 1
M /. /
rl o
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.

COUNTY OF WHATCOM )
Sedn Cleedioved

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Ketti-invitte is the person who appeared
before me, and said person acknowledged that ¥he signed this instrument, on oath stated that
%he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Mayor of the City
of Bellingham to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes
mentioned in the instrument.

20

DATED this L | day of .&‘L{u o 2018,

Signiatdre of Notary-Publie————
Name printed: 5. ©rik @ f"\r-....-QOné) ur |

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington
My appointment expires: ] !/ 75 ﬁ{Z'

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (10)



2021
EXECUTED, this the /Zday of 4&4 , 2849, for HARCOURT
DEVELOPMENTS RESIDENTIAL/LLC:

STATE OFVWASHINGTON)—
COUNTY OFWHAT-GQM—-))»S s'pa_g_zfz’}._ y TEELANY

| certify that 1 know or have satisfactory evidence thatm% the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (s)he signed this instrument, on oath
statpd that (s)he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the
(72 of the Harcourt Developments Residential, LLC {o be the free and
voluntary act of such parly for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
' 2021

DATED this /I day of , 2049,

[t ZZ .

Signature of Notary Public
Name printed:

-
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the St?;;?_ Of Weshingten~ 224Kz, Zic/agl

My appointment expires:

The within notarial act is limited to
the verification of ihe name(s) and \ = o
signature(s) of the Appearer(s), Nz
ynless otherwise expressly stated
in the English language.

Robert Emmet Bourke,

Notary Public, Commissioned for Life

28 Fitzwilliam Street Upper, Dublin 2
Irefand - www.reb.je '

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (7)



L)

ooy Lvlsds
EXECUTED, this the ZZ day of b , 7049, for HARCOURT

DEVELOPMENTS GRANARY, LLC: p

its:

~STATE-OFWASHINGTONS-

) ss.
COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that 2772, 78%£&is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (s)he signed this instrument, on oath

stated that (s)he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the
&mz& of the Harcourt Developments Granary, LLC to be the free and
voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

e 2021
DATED this /Y _day of st , 2049,

Gt ot

Signature of Notary Public

Name printed: ,ﬂ,ﬁ_@éﬁfe’
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the Stw d_" m

My appointment expires: _Z 7%

The within notarial act is limited to
the verification of the name(s) and
signature(s) of the Appearer(s),
unless otherwise expressly stated
in the English language.
Robert Emmet Bourke,
Notary Public, Commissioned for Life

29 Fitzwilliam Street Upper, Dublin 2,
Ireland - www.reb.ie

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (8)



202
EXECUTED, this the /T day of M , 2044, for HARCOURT,

BELLINGHAM, LLC:

«STATE OF WASHINGTON -
) ss.

COUNTY OF WHATGOM-—)— ﬂ/z__ Zoesol,

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that M the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (s)he signed this instrument, on oath
stated that (s)he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the
of the Harcourt Bemngham LLC to be the free and voluntary act of
such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
o2

DATED this /X day of , 2649,

(e i

Signature of Notary, Public
Name printed:

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the Stat E of-Washinglen~/a/L- m

My appointment expires:

The within notarial act is limited to R LA
the verification of the name(s) and 3t
signature(s) of the Appearer(s),
unless otherwise expressly stated
in the English language.
Robert Emmet Bourke,
Notary Public, Commissioned for Life

29 Fitzwilliam Street Upper, Dublin 2,
Ireland - www.reb.ie

First Modification to Waterfront Development Agreement (9)



First Modification to Exhibit 1

Aerated
Stabilization
Basin
{ASB)

'\\-_ _;\L\ rq.. \
\BELLINGHAM
SHIPPING %,
TERMINAL %

0 500 D00 Feet :
RNK - p
R ._ g SELON Y
' Y. (/; Waterfront District Boundary
P& '/ .| ©3PAOBoundary
4 ¢ P . /| = Separate SEPA Review
;'*.,_ ‘ == Parks
£ w= Park Development Area To be identified
= : EZ Future Shoreline Access Area
55 . ¢ vy == Primary Trall
- o ; " 3 < i & “0 11 — Secondary Trail
J i WQstern 4 —— Minor Trail
gt ] VA "”‘.' Washmgton ® * Interim Trail
@\é“‘@\@ A P ST 3 Universnty 3 Potential Relocated Rail




First Modification to Exhibit 2

WATERFRONT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PORT PROPERTIES NORTH OF WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY

THOSE PORTIONS OF BLOCKS 44, 45 AND 60, PLAT OF “SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF THE TOWN OF
WHATCOM, WHATCOM COUNTY, W.T., 1884,” NOW A PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED CITY OF
BELLINGHAM, AS PER THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER VOLUME 1 OF PLATS, PAGE 42, RECORDS
OF WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LOTS OR BLOCKS 45 THROUGH 102, 121 THROUGH 133, AND
146 THROUGH 159, PLAT OF “WHATCOM COUNTY TIDE LAND APPRAISERS’ MAP OF NEW WHATCOM
TIDE LANDS, “ ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER VOLUME 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 31,
RECORDS OF WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LOTS A THROUGH E OF “"GEORGIA PACIFIC WEST LOT
LINE ADJUSTMENT,” ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY
AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 2001100532, AND LOTS A, B, C, D AND E OF “GP & BC NOQ. 2 LOT LINE
ADJUSTMENT,” ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR'S
FILE NO. 1990701088, TOGETHER WITH ROADS AND ALLEYS ABUTTING, AS THE SAME HAVE EITHER
BEEN VACATED, ARE TO BE VACATED BY THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM, OR WILL BE SUBJECT TO AN
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR A LICENSE TO USE CERTAIN RIGHTS OF WAY {C STREET, W. MAPLE STREET
BETWEEN C STREET AND THE OLD COLONY WHARF STRIP, AND LAUREL STREET BETWEEN C STREET AND
THE OLD COLONY WHARF STRIP), AND TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH LOTS, BLOCKS, ROADS OR ALLEYS LIE
WITHIN THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ‘DY

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLYMOST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 60,
SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF THE TOWN OF WHATCOM, WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF ROEDER
AVENUE, AS THE SAME EXISTED IN JUNE 2019; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF SAID BLOCK 60 TO THE NORTHEASTERLY PIERHEAD LINE OF THE | & J STREET WATERWAY;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SA!D PIERHEAD LINE TO THE EASTERLYMOST CORNER THEREOF;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY PIERHEAD LINE OF SAID | & J STREET
WATERWAY TO THE INNER HARBOR LINE, AS THE SAME IS SHOWN ON THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 1971 SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF BELLINGHAM HARBOR; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID INNER HARBOR LINE TO THE NORTHWESTERLY PIERHEAD LINE OF
WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE
“COLONY WHARF STRIP”; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID PIERHEAD LINE TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY 240 FEET OF SAID
BLOCK 159 OF NEW WHATCOM TIDELANDS; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY
LINE EXTENDED TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID COLONY WHARF STRIP, ALSO BEING THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 159; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE
TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY 268 FEET OF SAID BLOCK 159; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE
NORTHWESTERLY ONE HALF OF SAID BLOCK 159; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST 30 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST
150 FEET OF SAID NORTHWESTERLY ONE HALF OF BLOCK 159; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY MARGIN OF ‘C' STREET, AS DEEDED TO THE CITY OF
BELLINGHAM UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 1300761; THENCE CONTINUING
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE EXTENDED TO THE NORTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF
SAID ‘C’ STREET, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT ‘E’, GP & BC NO. 2 LOT LINE
ADJUSTMENT, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’'S



FiLE NO. 1990701088; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID MARGIN AND SOUTHEASTERLY LINE TO
THE EASTERLYMOST CORNER OF SAID LOT ‘E’, BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF W.
CHESTNUT STREET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID MARGIN AND ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT ‘E’ TO THE SOUTHERLYMOST CORNER OF LOT ‘D’ OF SAID GP & BC NO. 2 LOT LINE
ADJUSTMENT; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT ‘D', ALSO BEING THE
NORTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF W. CHESTNUT STREET TO THE NORTHERNMOST CORNER THEREOF;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LOT ‘D’ BOUNDARY AND NORTHEASTERLY MARGIN OF W.
CHESTNUT STREET TO THE CENTERLINE OF VACATED D STREET AS VACATED UNDER CITY OF
BELLINGHAM ORDINANCE NO. 8464; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LOT D BOUNDARY AND
CENTERLINE TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF ROEDER AVENUE. THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG
SAID MARGIN AND THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT ‘D’ TO THE NORTHERLYMOST CORNER
THEREOF; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT ‘D’ TO THE
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT ‘A" OF SAID GP & BC NO. 2 LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT, ALSO BEING A POINT
ON THE CENTERLINE OF VACATED W. CHESTNUT STREET, AS VACATED BY CITY OF BELLINGHAM
ORDINANCE NUMBER 8464; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT ‘A’ AS FOLLOWS:

NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY AND CENTERLINE TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY
MARGIN OF ‘F* STREET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY MARGIN TO THE
SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF SAID W. CHESTNUT STREET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID
SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN TO THE CENTERLINE OF VACATED ‘F STREET, AS VACATED BY CITY OF
BELLINGHAM ORDINANCE NUMBER 7552; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CENTERLINE TO AN
ANGLE POINT IN SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT ‘A’, SAID POINT LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE
INTERSECTION OF VACATED ‘F AND W. MAPLE STREETS; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY TO THE CENTERLINE OF VACATED ‘G’ STREET, AS VACATED BY CITY OF
BELLINGHAM ORDINANCE NUMBER 7552;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF LOT ‘A’, AND NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF ROEDER AVENUE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG
SAID MARGIN TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY MARGIN OF HILTON AVENUE AS DEEDED TO THE CITY OF
BELLINGHAM UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NQ. 802290; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY
ALONG SAID SQUTHEASTERLY MARGIN TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF VACATED W. MAPLE
STREET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN TO THE NORTHWESTERLY
MARGIN OF SAID HILTON AVENUE; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY MARGIN
TO SAID SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN OF ROEDER AVENUE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID
SOUTHWESTERLY MARGIN TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM RIGHT OF WAYS FOR C STREET, W. MAPLE STREET AND W. LAUREL STREET.
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM, THE FOLLOWING TRACTS OF LAND:

EXCEPTION TRACT 1

THE NORTHWESTERLY 50 FEET OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY 100 FEET OF LOT 97, SAID PLAT OF NEW

WHATCOM TIDELANDS; TOGETHER WITH THE VACATED SOUTHWESTERLY ONE HALF OF W. IVY STREET
ABUTTING, AS VACATED BY THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM UNDER ORDINANCE NUMBER 8670;




EXCEPTION TRACT 2

THE NORTHWESTERLY SO FEET OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY 100 FEET OF LOT 99 LYING NORTHERLY OF
RAILROAD AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY ONE HALF OF THAT PORTION OF LOT 99 LYING SOUTHWESTERLY
OF RAILROAD, SAID PLAT OF NEW WHATCOM TIDELANDS; TOGETHER WITH THE VACATED
NORTHEASTERLY ONE HALF OF W. MYRTLE STREET ABUTTING, AS VACATED BY THE CITY OF
BELLINGHAM UNDER ORDINANCE NUMBER 8670;

EXCEPTION TRACT 3

THE SOUTHEASTERLY 50 FEET OF LOT 124 LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF RAILROAD, SAID PLAT OF NEW
WHATCOM TIDELANDS; TOGETHER WITH THE VACATED NORTHWESTERLY ONE HALF OF ‘E’ STREET
ABUTTING AS VACATED BY THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM UNDER ORDINANCE NUMBER 8670;

PARCEL ‘E’

BLOCK 146, WHATCOM COUNTY TIDELAND APPRAISER’S MAP OF NEW WHATCOM TIDELANDS, STATE
OF WASHINGTON, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 31,
RECORDS OF WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON. TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY HALF OF
VACATED D’ STREET ABUTTING, AS VACATED BY CITY OF BELLINGHAM ORDINANCE NUMBER 8464.

EXCEPT ROEDER AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY.

PARCEL 'F’

THAT CERTAIN TIDELAND PROPERTY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH “WHATCOM COUNTY TIDE LAND
APPRAISERS” MAP OF NEW WHATCOM TIDE-LANDS, STATE OF WASHINGTON,” AS PER THE MAP
THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 31, RECORDS OF WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY, AS
ORIGINALLY LAID OUT, WHERE THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE BELLINGHAM
TERMINALS AND RAILWAY COMPANY INTERSECTS SAID WATERWAY; THENCE RUNNING IN A
SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION 230 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT 15 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY FROM
WHERE THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF CHESTNUT STREET PRODUCED WOULD INTERSECT SAID
WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 40 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE
NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF THE COLONY WHARF STRIP; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 230 FEET, MORE OR
LESS, TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE BELLINGHAM TERMINALS AND
RAILWAY COMPANY; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 40 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL ‘G’

THE SOUTHWESTERLY 90.84 FEET OF THE NORTHEASTERLY 120.00 FEET OF
THE NORTHWESTERLY HALF OF BLOCK 159, WHATCOM COUNTY TIDELAND
APPRAISER’S MAP OF NEW WHATCOM TIDELANDS, STATE OF WASHINGTON,
ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 4 OF PLATS,
PAGE 31, RECORDS OF WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON.




WATERFRONT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SOUTH OF WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY

HARCOURT PROPERTIES
PARCEL ‘H’

LOT A OF GRANARY LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREQF, RECORDED UNDER
WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2016-0101753.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM RIGHT OF WAY FOR ROEDER AVENUE AS DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF
BELLINGHAM UNDER AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2017-0601326.

PARCEL ‘I

LOT 1 OF “WATERFRONT SPECIFIC BINDING SITE PLAN NO. 1" ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF
RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2018-0201342.

: 40525 .
X
N1 1AXD




WATERFRONT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SOUTH OF WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY

PORT OF BELLINGHAM PROPERTIES

THOSE PORTIONS OF LOTS OR BLOCKS 183 THROUGH 187, 203 THROUGH 207 AND 217 PLAT OF
“WHATCOM COUNTY TIDE LAND APPRAISERS’ MAP OF NEW WHATCOM TIDE LANDS, “ ACCORDING TO
THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER VOLUME 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 31, RECORDS OF WHATCOM
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LOTS A AND C OF “CORNWALL LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT,” ACCORDING TO THE
MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2016-1101432, AND THE
RESERVE TRACT OF “WATERFRONT GENERAL BINDING SITE PLAN” ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF,
RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 2017-0801912, TOGETHER WITH ROADS
AND ALLEYS ABUTTING, AS THE SAME HAVE EITHER BEEN VACATED, ARE TO BE VACATED BY THE CITY
OF BELLINGHAM, OR WILL BE SUBJECT TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR A LICENSE TO USE CERTAIN
RIGHTS OF WAY, AND TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH ROADS OR ALLEYS LIE WITHIN THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ‘)’
RESERVE TRACT OF “WATERFRONT GENERAL BINDING SITE PLAN" ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF,
RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2017-0801912.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM RIGHT OF WAYS FOR W. LAUREL STREET AS DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF
BELLINGHAM UNDER AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2017-0601328 AND GRANARY AVENUE AS DEDICATED TO THE
CITY OF BELLINGHAM UNDER AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2017-0601327.

ALSO EXCEPT ANY PORTION THEREOF LYING WITHIN BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD OWNERSHIP.

PARCEL ‘K’

LOTS OR BLOCKS 183 THROUGH 187 AND 203 THROUGH 207, PLAT OF “WHATCOM COUNTY TIDE LAND
APPRAISERS’ MAP OF NEW WHATCOM TIDE LANDS”, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREQF, RECORDED
UNDER VOLUME 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 31, RECORDS OF WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON, TOGETHER
WITH VACATED STREETS ADJOINING SAID LOTS AND BLOCKS.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY PORTIONS OF SAID LOTS OR BLOCKS LYING WESTERLY OF THE INNER
HARBOR LINE OR WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY PIERHEAD LINE AS DEFINED AND DEPICTED ON STATE
OF WASHINGTON COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 1971 SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF BELLINGHAM
HARBOR,

ALSO EXCEPT ANY PORTION OF SAID LOTS OR BLOCKS 206 AND 207 LYING EASTERLY OF THE WESTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY MARGIN OF THE BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD MAIN TRACK RIGHT OF WAY.



PARCEL ‘U’

THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 217, PLAT OF “WHATCOM COUNTY TIDE LAND APPRAISERS’ MAP OF NEW
WHATCOM TIDE LANDS”, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER VOLUME 4 OF PLATS,
PAGE 31, RECORDS OF WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING WESTERLY OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF
THE 15-FOOT-WIDE CHICAGO MILWAUKEE 5T. PAUL RAILROAD SPUR LINE (ABANDONED).

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF LOT 8 OF SAID BLOCK 217 LYING EASTERLY OF THE EASTERLY LINE
OF SAID 15-FOOT-WIDE CHICAGO MILWAUKEE ST. PAUL RAILROAD SPUR LINE (ABANDONED).

TOGETHER WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY % OF VACATED WEST LAUREL STREET ABUTTING, AS VACATED
UNDER CITY OF BELLINGHAM ORDINANCE NO. 2019-04-009 AND RECORDED UNDER WHATCOM
COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2019-0601633.

PARCEL ‘M’
LOTS A AND C, “CORNWALL LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT,” ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF, RECORDED
UNDER WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2016-1101432.

TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY % OF VACATED WEST LAUREL STREET ABUTTING SAID LOT A, AS
VACATED UNDER CITY OF BELLINGHAM ORDINANCE NO. 2019-04-009 AND RECORDED UNDER
WHATCOM COUNTY AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 2019-0601633.




WATERFRONT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
TAX PARCEL NUMBERS (AS OF AUGUST 2019)

PORT OF BELLINGHAM PROPERTIES- NORTH
380225 400142 0000
380225 130445 0000
380225 497229 0000
380225 517226 0000
380225 481192 0000
380225 544247 0000
380225 552254 0000
380225 543262 0000
380225 538258 0000
380225 525306 0000
380225 548262 0000
380225 341167 0000
380225 535202 0000
380225 525191 0000
380225 521204 0000
380225 529212 0000
380225 534216 0000
380225 540223 0000
380225 472140 0000
380225 397064 0000
380225 358198 Q000
380225 410334 0000
380225 388204 0000
380225 509177 0000
380225 493165 0000
380225 458125 0000
380225 540269 0000
380225 402173 0000 (PORT/DNR)
380225 384198 0000 {PORT/DNR}
380330 004215 0000

PORT OF BELLINGHAM PROPERTIES- SOUTH
380225 420022 0000
380225 432004 0000
380330 008066 0000
380331 046558 0000
380236 542483 0000
380236 496526 0000
380236 472492 0000

HARCOURT PROPERTIES
380225 561137 0000
380330 050187 0000




‘ -
S
"
n_
T~y 1.:
- - Lt
m 2 i
c.
“ “TRL mF m.c AVAMYILYM 33D WODLVHM
w 18 7l 3INN AvaH¥3d
fmu g or—== I ——— = a1 JUVAM ANOTOD 010 pommm e
d [} [} ]
2= g 8 i B8,
mﬂ s J L ..%nl.._. llllll
g3 T 2 - i L .. 0T p«ﬁ. ._._
Z m T -
= o = © = [3
@ Q| | g @ il = | = @ 2 -
M...N m_ ! X rn_lillli..l..llu Lo et ittty ¢ Uﬂ\c a7
= = ——m e ——————————— [a) - -
IS5 s . FEIZRETIIIIIO I r 20 =
25 28 I o Q6378 LIS & 3
=EZ w T o | 1 ) Lowd® S - ]
e8I Spy<.g J i 4 Wrmm iln.n..LTu!annm!mm 8
nZ2 £39 CT-J Q oy @ ~ B _m_ﬂsmm s.m-.“p_".uf._fww =
EH L 1Y 2 6 5 Z8& ma.ipl w2817
Za EPR o 1Bi-y z < 8] WOy 88 el $ LR Ix
Omm ENM 1 “r_ i Jd& DU“_ATO el O .l
EZ s —a i — Y 2 L < lnalLMr ||||||| z0"
523 EZaT Usd e — 275 FTEFeqd —— xg;
#28 S2& 1 4 il il =& 2 dxZd ] <l
(®] a = b Sy o [N B ! EYsf aidl @ O 4!
sFhz <97 =i e [ u ! NV..m Ly £ & & <igT
ZO.m = m m ik 4 ! (U § 7~ | < e f T e Q. UL
WHBT N. i~ =7 M ===7 pFooooaess-= L | ket J% - 2AU¢>v 15 D~ GlllﬂH\lll
« w33 EE delot i L izl R R o ——————= 4
=3 & ey v igEgl s g & R <o w 15
|25 gr  glgy {328 8 3 R B A 2L
- (<] __uy._m ..Mrc.. e O RO S M LW. Fllllm.UH(.I\mI.H.m | R, S J=
E = o z - . o ——
X535 A 7o) £ A I S— 3AY_NOLIH :
M~ &x52 a | ! sl e Pw o | o o 1 [ o i w T
N <=4 O R b S N N O L N 1. SRS [ SN bt §
M bome=d IE--2 . [O17,V I K- T
_m_ Th4™ A WK CE LD
X Sor 2 AVMYILYM 13341S % |
w536 _ S NI QYN

POINT OF
BEGINNING
¥
//

DWG: 2019117_svX_Exhibit_2019.dwg

DWN: ASM

NN EXCEPTION TRACTS 1~3

WATERFRONT DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT AREA
"PROPERTIES NORTH OF WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY"

PSE JOB #2019117
JULY 16, 2019

PORT OF BELLINGHAM

won-Aonsnsosd o SOV TZIXVH L8EL TZ9:INOH §2286 WM "WYHONITIZE "TIT# AvM WADITVNOS 606
803 °A3AINSISAPOJUL I 1TVNI ONI DNIXNITINIONIT B AIFN2JINS OI1A4I1O0OVA



EMAXIL: tnfolpsesurvey.com

909 SQUALICUM WAY #111, BELLINGHAM, WA 98225 PHONE:671.7387 FAX:671.4685 "™™-psesurvey.com

PACIFIC SURVEY & ENGINEERING INC

EXHIBIT '__' 1

SITUATE IN A PORTION OF NE J; OF SECTION 36 AND THE SE J; OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 38

NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, AND THE NW J4 OF SECTION 31 AND SOUTHWEST J¥; OF SECTION 30,

TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, W.M., CITY OF BELLINGHAM, WHACOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON
GRANARY LLA _ i

o] d?\}. NO. 2016-0101753 | [Ii}
-l . L J -
JT:_;JL__:':_ S i R =
ROEDER AVE. == l——w?cf.\:
T 1g—A
of
E|®
w
U
S
— %
>
-4
| -
4
2 i
®|° WATERFRONT
GENERAL BINDING SITE PLAN
X A.F. NO. 2017-0801912
> Y 15
g Y. [SPARcEL T i
\ 1il
{5 1\ W. LAUREL sT. o & s
= = R
Lu N\ i 3| ® } 4
=z \ ] Ol ~ 1 <
¥ = \ .' S| 12
He WATERFRONT 1 o 5 |iz9 &
&4 SPECFICBINDINGSTEPLAN i &~ =i |Zh | 2
| A.F. NO, 2018-0201342 SR (o1l 1 &
=5 Txod lgit-d
8 g8 ~1%8 N r
2 PARCEL ¥/ 2B BISH |
z APPRAISER'S MAP OF BE iguwil |
NEW WHATCOM TIDE LANDS 3 ™ i-‘ﬁ < :32=
. . I ( <
VOL. 4 OF PLATS PG. 31 K i
N i g sis
W.IVY ST. 5 (VAO)  § \(‘ Si=i
______ NG~ "1C 77"~ =1 "
! 2t 2
183 P87 il AN ]
L= [ L) Z I 3
ey & [man
! 15 gl !
s oY |
B 1 J'm'L______ AR, W= e
" b PARCEL ‘M’
l
!
I
|
[}
i
R
PINE _STREET

WATERFRONT DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT AREA
"PROPERTIES SOUTH OF WHATCOM CREEK WATERWAY"

.

PORT OF BELLINGHAM

PSE JOB #2019117 DWN: ASM
AUGUST 6, 2019 DWG: 2019117_svX_Exhibit_2019.dwg J




